
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 101

ANSWERED ON 07/12/2022


FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE UNDER CRF AND CRIF

101.   SHRI DAMODAR RAO DIVAKONDA:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) details of the roads in each district of Telangana that are being covered for financial assistance under Central Road Fund (CRF)/ Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) at present;
(b) whether the funds have been released for the said roads and if so, the details thereof;

and
(c) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a)        The details of the roads, district-wise, in the State of Telangana that are being covered

for financial assistance under Central Road Fund (CRF)/ Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) at present are at Annexure.

(b) & (c)   Funds for the works approved under CRIF are released out of the accruals for the

State of Telangana based on the utilization certificate furnished by the State Government of Telangana. During the current year 2022-23, out of the total accruals of Rs. 275.89 crore for the State of Telangana, Rs. 275.89 crore has been released based on the utilization certificate submitted by the State Government.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 101 FOR ANSWER ON 07.12.2022 ASKED BY SHRI DAMODAR RAO

DIVAKONDA REGARDING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE UNDER CRF AND CRIF.


Details of Roads, districtwise, that are being covered for financial assistance under Central Road Fund (CRF)/ Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) at present in the State of Telangana


Sl.
No

Name of the
District

Name of the work
Length
(Km.)

Sanction Cost
(Rs. in crore)

Date of
sanction

1 Rangareddy Widening and Strengthening of Sagar PWD road to Nadergul village via Kongarkalan and Adibatla village from km 0/0 to 17/5 in Rangareddy District

10.90 11.00

07-04-2017

2 Rangareddy Widening and Strengthening of Barkas to Nadargul road from km 2/0 to 10/0 and Midhani Town ship (Km 10/0 of Barkas -
Nadargul road to Nagarjunasagar road from km8/8 to 15/0 in Rangareddy District

14.20 16.00

15-05-2017

3 Mancherial Widening & Strengthening of Bheemaram Gurijal via Nannel road from Km from 8/0 to 20/0 in Mancherial District

12.00 14.00
20-11-2018

4 Karimnagar Widening & Strengthening of Sanigaram to Sundaragir road from Km12/0 to 25/4in Karimnagar District

13.40 16.00
22-11-2018

5 Rangareddy Widening & Strengthening of PWD Road from Velmal thanda to Thangedapally x Road from Km 0/0 to 11/5 via Kondakal , Mokila ,
Tangutur , Proddutur in Rangareddy District

11.50 14.00

15-12-2018

6 Adilabad Improvements by widening & strengthening of the road from NH-44 to Gubidi road from Km 0/0 to 15/0 including construction of minor bridges in Adilabad district.

15.00 20.00 09-02-2022

7 Mancherial Construction of HLB at Km 1/8 on Kistampet to Gangaram road via Suddala in Mancherial
District

1.15 10.00 09-02-2022

8 Nizamabad Widening and stretngthening of NH-44 to Velpoor via Brahmanpally , Thorlikonda , Janakampet, Sahebpet road from Km 0/0 to 14/1 in Nizamabad District

14.10 21.00 09-02-2022

9 Nizamabad Widening & Strengthening from single lane to double lane of NH16 to Velpoor (via)
Kuknoor,Komanpally road km.0/0 to 9/0 in Nizamabad district

9.00 15.00 09-02-2022

10 Nizamabad Widening & Strengthening of 1) Nizamabad-Warni road from km 15/0 to 19/0 and 2)
Improvements to Nizamabad Bypass from Km
0/0 to 4/6 including construction of HLB in Km
4/6 in Nizamabad District.

11.90 26.00 09-02-2022

11 Kamareddy Improvements to Doangoan to Jukkal via Dostpally from Km 0/0 to 8/0 in Kamareddy district

8.00 12.00 09-02-2022
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12 Jagtial Widening and Strengthening of Single Lane road to Double Lane from Medipally to Govindaram in km 0/0 to km 15/0 in Jagtial
District

15.00 20.00 09-02-2022

13 Siricilla Widening & Strengthening of Road to Peddalingapur via Baddenapally,
Ramannapally & Baswapur from Km 0/0 to
14/0 in Rajanna Siricilla District

14.00 20.00 09-02-2022

14 Jagtial Widening and Strengthening of the road from NH-63 to Rangapet in Km 0/0 to 10/280 in
Jagityal District

10.28 15.00 09-02-2022

15 Siricilla Widening and Strengthening of Lingannapeta to Korutlapet via Mallareddipet from Km 0/0 to 10/200 in Rajanna Siricilla District

10.20 15.00 09-02-2022

16 Karimnagar Widening and Strengthening of Korepally to Thanugula via Vilasagar from Km 0/0 7/0 in Karimnagar District

7.00 10.00 09-02-2022

17 Peddapally Widening & Strengthening of PWD Road at Madaka to Gumpula from km 13/800 to 25/800
in Peddapally District

12.00 16.00 09-02-2022

18 Jagtial Widening and strengthening of existing single lane road to double lane from Chilvakodur to Sthambampally in Km 0/0 to Km 11/5 in Jagtial
District

11.50 16.00 09-02-2022

19 Jagtial Widening and Strengthening of Kallur to Yousufnagar road from km 0/0 to 10/0 in Jagtial District.

10.00 14.00 09-02-2022

20 Khammam Widening and Strengthening of Konijarla-Chinthakani road from Km 0/0 to Km 15/5 in Khammam district

15.50 20.00 09-02-2022

21 Warangal Urban Widening and Strengthening of Ghanpur -
Inavole road via Kunoor , Garnepalli, Ontimamidipalli and Singaram from Km 13/0 to 30/0 in Warangal Urban district

17.00 20.00 09-02-2022

22 Warangal Rural Widening & Strengthening of Oglapur –
Dharmaram road from Km 0/0 to 13/340 in Warangal Rural District

13.34 15.00 09-02-2022

23 Jangaon Widening and Strengthening Bammera to Zaffargadh via Thammadapally Road from Km
0/0 to 15/0 in Jangaon district

15.00 15.00 09-02-2022

24 Mahabubabad Widening and Strengthening Upparagudem to Peddavangara road from Km 0/0 to 10/0 in Mahabubabad district

10.00 12.00 09-02-2022

25 Mahabubabad Widening from Single lane to Double lane of Dhantalapally - Peddamupparam - Kuntapally road from Km 0/0 to 10/0 in Mahabubabad district

10.00 14.00 09-02-2022

26 Warangal Rural Widening & Strengthening of Nallabelli to Girnibavi via Duggondi from Km 0/0 to 11/0 in Warangal Rural District

11.00 15.00 09-02-2022

27 Suryapet Widening & Strengthening of Keethavarigudem
-Veldanda -Munagala from Km 0/0 to Km 18/0 in Suryapet district

18.00 20.00 09-02-2022
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28 Yadadri
Bhuvanagiri

Widening & Strengthening of Choutuppal to Sangem road from Km 0/0 to 13/2 in Yadadri-Bhongir District

13.20 18.00 09-02-2022

29 Nalgonda Strengthening of Chintapally (on Hyderabad -
Nagarjunasagar road) to Padmatpally (on NH-167) from Km 0/0 to 18/0 and Widening from Single lane to Double lane from Iddampally to NH-167 from Km 0/0 to 5/0 in Nalgonda
District

16.50 15.00 09-02-2022

30 Suryapet Widening and Strengthening of 1) Suryapet-Nemmikal - Dhanthalapally road from Km
10/100 to 10/800, Km 25/8-10 and Km 32/0-6
2) Widening and Strengthening of Nakrekal to Gurijala road (Shaligowraram to Gurajala) from Km 17/3 to 23/0 3) Widening and
Strengthening of Phanigiri to Shanthi Nagar road from Km 11/2 to 14/2 in Suryapet district

9.70 15.00 09-02-2022

31 Siddipet Widening and Strengthening of Dubbak to Mustabad road via Rajakkapet from Km 0/0 to 8/380 in Siddipet District.

8.38 12.00 09-02-2022

32 Sangareddy Improvement to (1) Narayankhed to Masanpally road from Km 0/0 to Km 12/0 (2)
Pastapur - Kuppanagar Road from Km 12/6 to Km 14/6 in Sanga Reddy district

14.00 20.00 09-02-2022

33 Medak Widening and strengthening of Donti -
Malkapur road (via Palata, Potharam, Ramaipally, Yavapur , Narsampally) from Km
0/0 to Km 11/0 including HLB at 9/8-10 in
Medak District

11.00 20.00 09-02-2022

34 Siddipet Widening and Strengthening of Mundrai –
Nagarajupally road from Km 0/0 to Km 14/4 in Siddipet District

14.40 20.00 09-02-2022

35 Nagarkurnool Widening & Strengthening of Kalwakurthy to Raghupatipet road from Km 12/2 to Km 20/0 and Km 12/0 to Km 20/0 of Malkapur to Telkapally road in Nagarkurnool District

15.80 20.00 09-02-2022

36 Nagarkurnool Widening & Strengthening of road from NH-167 to 1) Uppunuthala via Kondareddypally, Polkampally, Dindi Chinthapally from Km 18/2 to 27/0 and 2)DindiChinthapally to Vangoor road via Uppalapahad X road, Machinanipally from Km 0/0 to 10/0 in Nagarkurnool District

18.80 22.00 09-02-2022

37 Wanaparthy Widening and Strengthening 1)Wanaparthy to Pebbair road from Km 3/0 to 9/0 and 2)
Kothapet X road (Wanaparthy - Pangal road) to Mahammadapur from Km 0/0 to 4/0 in Wanaparthy District

10.00 15.00 09-02-2022

38 Vikarabad Widening and Strengthening of a) Tandur-Dhorur road Km 9/0 to 18/0 and b) Widening and Strengthening of Tunikimetla - Narayanpet road from Km 0/0 to 2/0 in Vikarabad district

11.00 17.00 09-02-2022

39 Rangareddy Widening and strengthening of Shamshabad to Kollapadakala road from Km 7/4 to 22/0 in Ranga Reddy district

14.60 15.00 09-02-2022
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40 Medchal-
Malkajgiri

Widening & Strengthening of road from Narapally(NH-163) to Ranganayaka Swamy
Temple at Edulabad village via - Korremul in Medchal-Malkajgiri district

10.00 15.00 09-02-2022

41 Rangareddy Widening & Strengthening of existing Single lane to double lane from Km 10/0 to 26/0 of Kothur - Keshampet road in Ranga Reddy
District

16.00 20.00 09-02-2022

42 Khammam Construction of HLB at Eswaramandharam Village at Km 4/8-10 of Bhagavathaveedu -
Maddivarigudem road and improvement of connecting road from Rajupeta to Perikasingaram from Km 0/0 to 3/0 in Khammam district

3.80 15.00 09-02-2022

43 Rangareddy Widening and strengtheing from Km 30/0 to Km 48/0 of Shadnagar - Amangal road

18.00 37.00 09-02-2022

44 Karimnagar Widening and Strengthening of Single Lane to Double Lane Road from Challur to Kesavapatnam (Km 0/0 to Km 17/0 )

17.00 25.00 09-02-2022

45 Jagtial Widening and strengtheing of Mallial to Pegadapalli road from Km 0/0 to 14/410 in Jagityal district

14.41 20.00 09-02-2022

46 Sangareddy Widening and strengtheing of PWD road Shanigaram to Sundaragiri road from Km 0/0 to 12/0 in Sangareddy district

12.00 18.00 09-02-2022

47 Rangareddy Widening and Strengthening RCI gate to Meerkhanpet road via Raviryal, Kongarakalan, Thimmapur,Madhapur, Gummadavally and Akulamylaram from Km 11/4 to Km 34/2 in Rangareddy Dist,Telangana

22.80 30.00 09-02-2022

48 Nagarkurnool Widening and strengthening of road from Narsaipally cross road to Chennaram Km 0/0 to Km 21/0 via Mailaram,Kadirepad, Rajapur,Singaipally and Machupally in Kodair Mandal, Nagarkurnool Dist.

21.00 30.00 09-02-2022

49 Karimnagar Widening and Strengthening of Single Lane to Double Lane Road from Bavupet (Asifnagar) to Pakirpet to Kurikyala Road from 0/0 to 16/0
Km in Karimnagar District

16.00 24.00 09-02-2022

50 Karimnagar Widening and Strengthening of single lane to double lane road from Thadikal to Yeradapalle

9.00 13.50 09-02-2022

51 Siddipet Providing double lane BT from Doulathabad to R&B road road at Karnapally in Chegunta mandal of Dubbaka Assembly Constituency

9.40 22.05 09-02-2022

52

Warangal Urban
Widening and Strengthening of single lane to double lane road from Indurthi to Sundaragiri

10.00 15.00 09-02-2022

53

Warangal Urban
Widening and Strengthening of single lane to double lane road from Indurthi to Husnabad

16.00 24.00 09-02-2022

    Total 53 works 673.76 949.55


***
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